

No. 09-2353

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC; ROBERT L. PIERCE;
STEPHEN R. CHANDLER; REBECCA R. CHANDLER; HOME OIL
AND COAL COMPANY, INCORPORATED; SUZANNE D. PIERCE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

GEORGE E. B. HOLDING
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	2
Statement of the facts	2
 The transactions	 5
 Administrative and judicial proceedings	 8
 Summary of argument	 11
Argument:	
 The underreporting of capital gain is an omission of gross income within the meaning of the extended assessment period regardless of whether the gross sales price is underreported or the basis of the property is overstated	 15
 A. An overview of TEFRA partnership proceedings and the statutory limitations on tax assessment	 15
 B. The statutory language establishes that misstatement of basis can trigger the longer assessment period	 20
 1. The definition of “gross income” in I.R.C. § 61 establishes that an omission of gross income for purposes of the extended assessment period can occur from an overstatement of the basis of sold property	 20
 2. Although the Circuits are divided on this issue, this Court should follow the rationale of the Fifth Circuit in <i>Phinney</i>	 26

	Page
C. Recently issued temporary regulations confirm the Commissioner’s interpretation of the statutory language	35
1. Since the regulations are properly classified for purposes of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) as “interpretive,” they are exempt from the APA’s notice-and-comment requirements	38
2. <i>Chevron</i> governs review of the temporary regulations	42
3. The new regulations are entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	48
4. <i>Colony’s</i> contrary interpretation of the statutory phrase “omits from gross income” does not diminish the deference the regulations are due	52
5. The issuance of the regulations during the pendency of this litigation does not affect the deference to which they are entitled	58
6. The regulations apply to this case	63
II. Appellants do not qualify for the safe harbor for adequate disclosure	72
A. Introduction	72
B. The district court properly required taxpayers to disclose the substance of the underlying transactions to qualify for the safe harbor for adequate disclosure	74

	Page(s)
C. The returns did not adequately disclose the nature and amount of the omitted income	78
Conclusion	81
Statement regarding oral argument	81
Addendum	83
Certificate of compliance	86
Certificate of service	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AD Global Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 481 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2007).	16
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006).	45, 48, 52
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1999).	47
<i>Andantech L.L.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003).	16
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977).	65-66
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	61, 64
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1980).	67
<i>Azevedo v. Commissioner</i> , 246 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1957).	18
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).	24
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009).	32-33, 35-36, 49-50, 53, 62, 67
<i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998).	39, 47
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> 540 U.S. 20 (2003).	44, 57
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> 535 U.S. 212 (2002).	51, 60
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003).	41

- iv -

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States</i> , 100 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5347 (M.D. Fla. 2007).	21, 24-25, 66-67, 75-76, 78
<i>Bufferd v. Commissioner</i> , 506 U.S. 523 (1993).	18
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-11061 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2009)..	21, 32, 66-67
<i>CC & F Western Operations Ltd. Partnership v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 273 F.3d 402 (1st Cir. 2001).	74
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> <i>of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	38, 42-49, 51-54, 56, 58-60, 62-63
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..	52
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958)	9-10, 12-13, 26-27, 29-30, 32-33, 35, 48-49, 52, 56-58, 62, 66, 75
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)..	56
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..	38
<i>E. Norman Peterson Marital Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 78 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996)..	47
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Director, O.W.C.P.</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)..	53
<i>Fry, Estate of v. Commissioner</i> , 88 T.C. 1020 (1987).	75
<i>Fernandez v. Keisler</i> , 502 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 65 (2008).	53
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	39-40
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999)..	68-69
<i>Friends of Everglades v. South Florida Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)..	60

- v -

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>G-I Holdings Inc., In re</i> , 2006 WL 2595264 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2006)	74
<i>G-I Holdings Inc., In re</i> , 2006 WL 3511150 (D.N.J. Dec. 5, 2006)	75
<i>Gerson, Estate of v. Commissioner</i> , 507 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Kleinman v. Commissioner</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2502 (2008)	63
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007), <i>notice of appeal filed</i> (Fed. Cir. June 23, 2008)	24, 62
<i>Handley v. Chapman</i> , 587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009)	68
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 993 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	34
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3360 (Dec. 14, 2009)	55-56
<i>Hoffman v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 140 (2002)	18, 21, 50
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003)	47, 52
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	71
<i>Insulglass Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 203 (1985)	22
<i>Jerri's Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Com'n.</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989)	52
<i>Kornman & Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008)	3-5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	71
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	54
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC</i> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2827 (2009)	41, 67-69, 71
<i>Likins-Foster Honolulu Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 840 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1988)	65
<i>Lilly, In re</i> , 76 F.3d 568 (4th Cir. 1996)	23

- vi -

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales</i> , 979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992).	68
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).	60-62, 64
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).	54
<i>Margolies v. Deason</i> , 464 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006).	71-72
<i>Marriott Internat'l Resorts v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 962 (Fed. Cir. 2009).	4
<i>Marquez-Coromina v. Hollingsworth</i> , 2010 WL 610745 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2010).	55
<i>Martinez v. Flowers</i> , 164 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998).	44
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>petition</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3439 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2010) (No. 09-837).	53, 63
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> 180 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 1999).	47
<i>Mecom v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C. 374 (1993).	18
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995).	47
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2006).	58-60
<i>Nalle v. Commissioner</i> , 997 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1993).	47
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X</i> <i>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	36, 46, 52-56, 62
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979).	43, 47, 51
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).	54
<i>Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 101 T.C. 294 (1993)	51
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998).	67
<i>Paralyzed Veternas of America v. West</i> , 138 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998).	40
<i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968).	12-13, 19, 26, 28-33, 35, 49, 58, 66-67, 75, 81

- vii -

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Piamba Cortes v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)...	42
<i>Platt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878).....	24
<i>Randell v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	68
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	20
<i>Salina Partnership, L.P. v. Commissioner</i> , 80 T.C.M. (CCH) 686 (2000).....	4
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>rev'g</i> 79 Fed. Cl. 189 (2007).....	32-33, 35, 49, 67, 76, 78
<i>Schneider v. Commissioner</i> , 49 T.C.M. (CCH) 1032 (1985).....	51
<i>Sentara-Hampton Gen'l Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	42-43
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	58
<i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	64-65
<i>Snowa v. Commissioner</i> , 123 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 515 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Syncor Intern. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008).....	55-56
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967).....	46
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)...	45, 47-48, 51
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	58-60, 62-63

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>United States v. Yuzary</i> , 55 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Utam, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 422 (2009).....	33
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).	20
<i>White v. Commissioner</i> , 991 F.2d 657 (10th Cir. 1993).....	74
<i>Wilson v. Taylor</i> , 658 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981).	56
<i>Wing v. Commissioner</i> , 81 T.C. 17 (1983).	42
<i>Wottlin v. Fleming</i> , 136 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 1998).	44
<i>York v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985).	40
<i>Zlotnick v. TIE Communications</i> , 836 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1988).....	4

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:	
§ 553(b)(3)(A).....	39
§ 603(a).	43
§ 605(b).	43
Internal Revenue Code of 1939 (26 U.S.C. 1952):	
§ 275(c)	10, 26-27, 42-43, 57-58, 75
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 10(b).	34
§ 61.	11, 21, 36, 50
§ 61(a)	10, 37, 50
§ 61(a)(3).	11-12, 19-21, 23, 36-37, 50
§ 275(c)	57
§ 402(a)	18
§ 601	42
§ 612	42
§ 701	8, 15
§ 704.	8, 15

- ix -

	Page(s)
Statutes (continued):	
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 722	3
§ 743(b)	7
§ 752	4
§ 752(a)	3
§ 752(b)	3
§ 754	6-8, 78
§ 1001(a)	10-11, 21, 50
§ 1101(b)	64
§ 2601	63
§ 3121(b)(1)	62
§ 6031	15
§ 6223(a)(2)	15
§ 6223(d)(2)	15
§ 6225(a)	15
§ 6229	8-9, 16, 83
§ 6229(a)	16
§ 6229(c)	56
§ 6229(c)(2)	18-20, 26, 35-36, 41, 48, 63-64, 70-71, 82
§ 6229(d)	15
§ 6501	8, 16, 21, 33, 50
§ 6501(a)	8, 16
§ 6501(e)	28-29, 50, 57
§ 6501(e)(1)	17
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)	1, 9-13, 17-26, 28, 31, 35-36, 41, 48-49, 56, 63-64, 70
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(i)	18, 22, 57
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii)	10-12, 14, 18, 28-29, 43, 49-50, 57, 62-63, 72-75, 77-78
§ 6501(e)(2)	24-25
§ 7609(e)	9

Cases (continued):

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 7609(e)(2).	9
§ 7805(a).	39, 41, 45-48
§ 7805(b).	14, 64-65, 72
§ 7805(e)	38
§ 7805(e)(1).	38
Revenue Act of 1934, ch. 277, 48 Stat. 680, § 275(c).	26
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612.	42
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.	2, 18
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452, § 1101(a)	64

Miscellaneous:

David A. Brooks, <i>How the IRS Time Limits on Assessing a Deficiency Can Be Used in Planning</i> , 14 Tax'n for Law. 296 (1986)	23
CC-2010-001, 2009 WL 4753220	63
5 C.F.R. § 581.305(f).	59-60
74 Fed. Reg. 49354.	39, 43
Generation-Skipping Transfer Issues, 64 Fed. Reg. 62997 (proposed Nov. 18, 1999)	63
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954) <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017.	27-28, 57
Kristin Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006).	45
Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255.	3

	Page(s)	
Miscellaneous (continued):		
Christopher Pietruszkiewicz, <i>Of Summonses, Required Records and Artificial Entities: Liberating the IRS from Itself</i> , 73 Miss. L.J. 921 (2004).	3	
Prop. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):		
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1	38-39	
§ 301.6501(e)-1	39	
Staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation, 83rd Cong., <i>Summary of the New Provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (H.R. 8300)</i> (1955).		25
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321 (2009).	19, 36-37, 41, 57, 61, 70-71	
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):		
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T.	14, 37, 39, 49, 63	
§ 301.6501(e)-1T	13-14, 36-37, 43, 49-50, 63	
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):		
§ 1.61-3(a).	23	
§ 1.61-6(a).	21, 50	
§ 1.743-1.	7	
§ 1.752-6.	8	
§ 301.7701-3(b).	5
